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NOTICE TO USERS: If any serious incident has occurred in relation to the device, report to 
Breg and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is 
established.

ENGLISH
INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS:
The intended use of the cervical collars is to provide stabilization and motion restriction for 
the treatment of trauma-related injury, acute post-surgical recovery, and the management 
of chronic conditions of the cervical spine. Indicated for Post-surgical Stabilization, 
Decompressive Procedures, Cervical Disc Syndrome, Fracture Management, Sprains / Strains, 
Cervical Stenosis, Cervicogenic Headaches, Trauma / Whiplash.

INTENDED USERS:
The intended user should be a licensed professional, the patient, or patient’s caregiver. 
The user should be able to read, understand and be physically capable to perform all the 
directions, warnings and cautions provided in the information for use.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
Not Applicable.

 WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS:
•	 Carefully read fitting instructions and warnings prior to use. To ensure proper performance 

of the brace, follow all instructions.
•	 If you experience, or have an increase in pain, swelling, skin irritation, or any adverse 

reactions while using this product, immediately consult your licensed healthcare 
professional.

•	 This device will not prevent or reduce all injuries. Proper rehabilitation and activity 
modification are also an essential part of a safe treatment program. Consult your licensed 
healthcare professional regarding safe and appropriate activity levels while wearing this 
device

•	 Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed healthcare 
practitioner. 

•	 The frequency and duration of use shall be prescribed by a healthcare professional.
•	 For single patient use only.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
MEASUREMENT
1.	 Ensure the patient’s head is in the desired position for accurate fitting.
2.	 Use a sizing guide to determine the correct collar size based on the trapezius muscle and 

chin alignment.

BACK PANEL POSITIONING
3.	 Bend the ends of the back panel to fit the neck shape.
4.	 Position the back panel under the neck with loop straps between the ears and the 

shoulders. 
Note: Ensure the triangular cutout points down toward the patient’s back.

FRONT COLLAR POSITIONING
5.	 Bend the ends of the front collar inward to conform to the neck.
6.	 Align the bottom of the collar with the patient’s chest and attach straps to the sides.
7.	 Ensure equal tension on both straps. 

TIP: Adjust side panels if chin piece presses on the throat.

USE AND CARE:
Hand wash in 30ºC (86ºF) water with mild soap, rinse thoroughly. Rinse and lay flat to air 
dry. Do not machine wash or tumble dry. 

MATERIAL CONTENT:
Polypropylene, cotton, Hemp, High Density Polyethylene (HDPE), Nylon 

WARRANTY:
Breg products come with a limited warranty against manufacturing and material defects. No 
other warranty, expressed or implied, is given and no affirmation of or by seller, by words or 
action, will constitute a warranty. Please see www.breg.com

DISPOSAL:
Dispose of product according to local regulations.
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PROPER FITTING STEPS
1.  The chin should rest com

fortably in a neutral position on the chin piece.
2. The front and back tabs should bend slightly.
3. 

eh
T 

 collar should
 not contact the tracheal area and

 should
 fit snug 

around the user’s neck.

HOW TO USE THE SIZING GUIDE
Place the card on the subject’s shoulder and 
hold it straight against the subject’s head as 
show

n in the im
age to the right.

Draw
 an im

aginary line from
 the bottom

 of 
the chin to the color bars on the sizing guide 
to identif y the corresponding size Breg 
Cervical Collar.
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This sizing guide and its instructions are not intended as m
edical advice. Prior to sizing, the 

user should review
 the Breg Instructions for Use and receive applicable training.
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MEDDELELSE TIL BRUGERE: Hvis der er indtruffet alvorlige hændelser i forbindelse med 
enheden, skal dette rapporteres til Breg og den kompetente myndighed i området, hvor 
brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret.

DANSK
TILSIGTET BRUG/INDIKATIONER:
Den tilsigtede anvendelse af cervikale kraver er at give stabilisering og 
bevægelsesbegrænsning til behandling af traumerelatet skade, akut postoperativ 
rekonvalescens og håndtering af kroniske tilstande i den cervikale rygsøjle. Indiceret 
til postoperativ stabilisering, dekompressive procedurer, cervikal diskussyndrom, 
frakturbehandling, forstuvninger/forstrækninger, cervikal stenose, cervikogene hovedpiner, 
traumer/piskesmæld.

TILSIGTEDE BRUGERE:
Den tilsigtede bruger bør være en autoriseret fagperson, en patient eller dennes 
omsorgsperson. Brugeren skal være i stand til at læse, forstå og være fysisk i stand til at 
udføre alle de anvisninger, advarsler og forsigtighedsregler, der er angivet i brugsanvisningen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
Ikke relevant.

 ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER:
•	 Læs omhyggeligt anvisninger til tilpasning og advarsler før brug. Følg alle instruktioner 

for at sikre, at skinnen fungerer korrekt.
•	 Hvis du oplever eller har øget smerte, hævelse, hudirritation eller nogen bivirkninger, 

mens du bruger dette produkt, skal du straks henvende dig til din autoriserede 
sundhedspersonale.

•	 Denne enhed kan ikke forhindre eller mindske skader. Korrekt genoptræning og ændring 
af aktivitet er også en vigtig del af et sikkert behandlingsprogram. Henvend dig til din 
autoriserede sundhedspersonale angående et sikkert og korrekt aktivitetsniveau, mens 
du bærer denne enhed

•	 Den føderale lovgivning begrænser denne enhed til salg af eller efter ordination fra en 
autoriseret læge. 

•	 Hyppigheden og varigheden af brug skal ordineres af en sundhedspersonale.
•	 Kun til brug for en enkelt patient.

BRUGSANVISNING:
MÅLING
1.	 Sørg for, at patientens hoved er i den ønskede position til nøjagtig tilpasning.
2.	 Brug et størrelsesdiagram til at bestemme den korrekte kravestørrelse baseret på 

kappemusklen og hagejusteringen.

POSITIONERING AF BAGPANEL
3.	 Bøj bagenderne af bagpanelet, så de passer til halsen.
4.	 Placer rygpanelet under halsen med løkkestropper mellem ørerne og skuldrene. 

Bemærk: Sørg for, at de triangulære udskæringer peger nedad mod patientens ryg.

PLACERING AF FORRESTE KRAVE
5.	 Bøj bagenderne af den forreste krave indad, så de tilpasser sig halsen.
6.	 Juster bunden af kraven med patientens bryst, og fastgør stropperne til siderne.
7.	 Sørg for lige spænding på begge stropper. 

TIP: Juster sidepanelerne, hvis hagestykket presser mod halsen.

ANVENDELSE OG PLEJE:
Vask i hånden i 30ºC (86ºF) varmt vand med mild sæbe, skyl grundigt. Skyl og læg til tørre 
på et plant underlag. Undlad maskinvask eller tørretumbling.

MATERIALEINDHOLD:
Polypropylen, bomuld, Hamp, Polyethylen med høj densitet (HDPE), Nylon

GARANTI:
Bregs produkter leveres med en begrænset garanti mod fabrikations- og materialefejl. Der 
gives ingen anden garanti, hverken udtrykt eller underforstået, og ingen bekræftelse fra eller 
af sælger, ved ord eller handling, vil udgøre en garanti. Se www.breg.com

BORTSKAFFELSE:
Bortskaf produktet i henhold til lokale regler.

AVIS AUX UTILISATEURS : Si un incident grave survient avec cet appareil, merci de le signaler 
à Breg ainsi qu’aux autorités compétentes de l’État membre dans lequel résident l’utilisateur 
et/ou le patient.

FRANÇAIS
UTILISATION/INDICATIONS :
Les minerves sont destinées à stabiliser et à restreindre les mouvements pour le traitement 
des lésions liées à un traumatisme, la récupération post-chirurgicale aiguë et la gestion des 
affections chroniques des vertèbres cervicales. Elles sont indiquées pour la stabilisation 
post-chirurgicale, les interventions décompressives, les syndromes des disques cervicaux, la 
gestion des fractures, les entorses/foulures, la sténose cervicale, les céphalées cervicogènes, 
les traumatismes/coups du lapin.

UTILISATEURS VISÉS :
Les utilisateurs visés doivent être des professionnels agréés, le patient ou son soignant. Les 
utilisateurs doivent être capables de lire, de comprendre et être physiquement capables de 
suivre toutes les instructions, tous les avertissements et toutes les précautions indiquées dans 
le mode d’emploi.

INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION :
Sans objet.

 AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS :
•	 Lisez attentivement les instructions et les avertissements relatifs à la pose avant 

utilisation. Veuillez suivre toutes les instructions afin d'assurer le bon fonctionnement 
de l’orthèse.

•	 Si vous éprouvez une augmentation de la douleur ou ressentez un gonflement, une 
irritation de la peau ou toute autre réaction indésirable lorsque vous utilisez ce dispositif, 
consultez immédiatement votre professionnel de santé agréé.

•	 Ce dispositif n’est pas destiné à prévenir ni à réduire toutes les blessures. La rééducation 
appropriée et la modification des activités sont des éléments essentiels d’un programme 
de traitement sûr. Consultez votre professionnel de santé agréé afin de connaître le 
niveau d'activité sûr et approprié lorsque vous portez ce dispositif.

•	 La loi fédérale limite ce dispositif à la vente par ou sur ordonnance d'un professionnel de 
santé agréé. 

•	 La fréquence et la durée d’utilisation doivent être déterminées par un professionnel de 
santé agréé.

•	 Pour une utilisation par un seul patient uniquement.

MODE D’EMPLOI :
�MESURE
1.	 S'assurer que la tête du patient soit dans la position désirée pour un bon ajustement.
2.	 Utiliser le guide des tailles pour déterminer la bonne taille de minerve en fonction de 

l’écart entre le muscle trapèze et le menton.

PLACEMENT DU BANDEAU POSTÉRIEUR
3.	 Courber les extrémités du bandeau postérieur vers l’intérieur afin de leur faire épouser 

la forme du cou.
4.	 Positionner le bandeau postérieur sous le cou en positionnant les sangles auto-agrippante 

entre les oreilles et les épaules. 
Note : S'assurer que l’ouverture triangulaire pointe vers le bas du dos du patient.

PLACEMENT DE LA MINERVE ANTÉRIEURE
5.	 Courber les extrémités de la minerve antérieure vers l’intérieur pour qu’elles épousent 

la forme du cou.
6.	 Aligner le bas de la minerve avec la poitrine du patient et attacher les sangles sur les 

côtés.
7.	 S’assurer que la tension des deux sangles soit égale. 

CONSEIL : Ajuster les parties latérales si la mentonnière appuie sur la gorge.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN :
Laver à la main dans l’eau à 30 °C (86 ºF) avec un savon doux, rincer soigneusement. Rincer 
et laisser sécher à plat à l’air libre. Ne pas laver en machine ni mettre au sèche-linge. 

MATÉRIAUX :
Polypropylène, coton, chanvre, polyéthylène haute densité (PEHD), nylon

GARANTIE :
Les produits Breg offrent une garantie limitée contre les défauts de fabrication et des 
matières. Aucune autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, n’est donnée et aucune affirmation 
du vendeur, orale ou écrite, ne constituera de garantie. Veuillez consulter www.breg.com

MISE AU REBUT :
Veuillez mettre ce produit au rebut conformément aux règles locales.

AVVISO PER GLI UTENTI: In caso di incidente grave in relazione al dispositivo, inviare una 
segnalazione a Breg e all’autorità competente dello Stato membro di residenza dell’utente 
e/o del paziente.

ITALIANO
USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI:
L’uso previsto dei collari cervicali è quello di fornire stabilizzazione e limitazione del 
movimento per il trattamento di lesioni traumatiche, per la riabilitazione post-operatoria 
acuta e per la gestione di condizioni croniche della colonna cervicale. Il prodotto è indicato 
in caso di stabilizzazione post-operatoria, procedure di decompressione, ernia cervicale, 
gestione delle fratture, strappi / stiramenti, stenosi cervicale, cefalea cervicogenica, trauma 
/ colpo di frusta.

UTENTI INTERESSATI:
Il dispositivo dovrebbe essere utilizzato da professionisti qualificati, dal paziente o dalla 
persona che lo assiste. L’utente deve essere in grado di leggere, intendere ed essere 
fisicamente in grado di eseguire tutte le indicazioni, le avvertenze e le precauzioni fornite 
dalle istruzioni per l’uso.

CONTROINDICAZIONI:
Non applicabili.

 AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI:
•	 Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di applicazione e le avvertenze prima dell’utilizzo. 

Seguire attentamente le istruzioni del tutore per ottenere le prestazioni previste.
•	 In caso di presenza o aumento di dolore, gonfiore, irritazione cutanea o reazioni avverse 

durante l’utilizzo di questo prodotto, consultare immediatamente il proprio medico 
curante.

•	 Il dispositivo non previene né riduce alcuna tipologia di infortunio. Anche una 
riabilitazione adeguata e la modifica dell’attività sono parte essenziale di un programma 
di trattamento sicuro. Consultare il proprio operatore sanitario autorizzato sulla sicurezza 
e il corretto livello di attività motoria necessari quando si indossa questo dispositivo.

•	 La Legge federale limita la vendita di questo dispositivo a un operatore sanitario 
autorizzato o dietro sua prescrizione. 

•	 La frequenza e la durata di utilizzo dovrebbero essere determinate da un professionista 
sanitario.

•	 Da usare su un solo paziente.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO:
MISURAZIONE
1.	 Assicurarsi che la testa del paziente sia nella posizione desiderata per ottenere una 

vestibilità adeguata.
2.	 Fare riferimento alla tabella delle taglie per determinare la misura corretta del collare in 

base al muscolo del trapezio e all’allineamento del mento.

POSIZIONARE IL PANNELLO POSTERIORE
3.	 Piegare le estremità del pannello posteriore affinché si adatti alla forma del collo.
4.	 Posizionare il pannello posteriore dietro al collo con le cinghie ad anello poste tra le 

orecchie e le spalle. 
Nota: Assicurarsi che il contorno triangolare sia rivolto in basso, verso la schiena del 
paziente.

POSIZIONARE IL COLLARE FRONTALE
5.	 Piegare le estremità del collare frontale verso l’interno per conformarle al collo.
6.	 Allineare il fondo del collare con il petto del paziente e attaccare le cinghie ai lati.
7.	 Assicurarsi che la tensione sia uguale in entrambe le cinghie. 

CONSIGLIO: Regolare i pannelli laterali se il pezzo del mento preme sulla gola.

USO E MANUTENZIONE:
Lavare a mano in acqua a 30 ºC (86 ºF) con sapone neutro e risciacquare abbondantemente. 
Sciacquare e lasciar asciugare all’aria disponendo gli articoli in piano. Non lavare in lavatrice 
e non asciugare in asciugatrice. 

CONTENUTO DEL MATERIALE:
Polipropilene, cotone, Canapa, Polietilene ad alta densità (HDPE), Nylon

GARANZIA:
I prodotti Breg sono dotati di una garanzia limitata contro i difetti di fabbricazione e 
dei materiali. Non viene fornita nessun’altra garanzia, espressa o implicita, e nessuna 
affermazione di o da parte del venditore, con parole o azioni, costituirà una garanzia. 
Consultare www.breg.com

SMALTIMENTO:
Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali.

MEDDELANDE TILL ANVÄNDARE: Om något allvarligt tillbud uppstår i relation till den här 
ortosen, rapportera till Breg och till den behöriga myndigheten i medlemslandet som 
användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad i.

HINWEISE FÜR DEN ANWENDER: Schwerwiegende Vorfälle in Bezug auf das Produkt sind Breg 
und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient 
ansässig ist, zu melden.

DEUTSCH
VERWENDUNGSZWECK/INDIKATIONEN:
Der Verwendungszweck der Zervikalorthese ist die Stabilisierung und 
Bewegungseinschränkung bei der Behandlung traumabedingter Verletzungen, akuter 
postoperativer Genesung und der Behandlung chronischer Erkrankungen der Halswirbelsäule. 
Indiziert bei postoperativer Stabilisierung, Dekompressionsverfahren, zervikalem 
Bandscheibensyndrom, Frakturbehandlung, Verstauchungen/Zerrungen, zervikaler Stenose, 
zervikogenen Kopfschmerzen, Trauma/Schleudertrauma.

VORGESEHENE ANWENDER:
Der vorgesehene Anwender sollte eine zugelassene Fachkraft, der Patient oder die 
Pflegekraft des Patienten sein. Der Anwender sollte in der Lage sein, alle in der 
Gebrauchsanweisung enthaltenen Anweisungen, Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zu 
lesen, zu verstehen und körperlich umzusetzen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:
Es sind keine Kontraindikationen bekannt.

 WARN- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
•	 Vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig die Anlegeanleitung und Warnhinweise lesen. Alle 

Anweisungen befolgen, um die ordnungsgemäße Funktion der Orthese zu gewährleisten.
•	 Wenden Sie sich umgehend an Ihren zugelassenen Arzt/Therapeuten, falls bei der 

Anwendung dieses Produkts vermehrte Schmerzen, Schwellungen, Hautreizungen oder 
andere ungewöhnliche Reaktionen auftreten.

•	 Dieses Produkt kann nicht Auftreten alle Verletzungen verhindern oder reduzieren. Eine 
angemessene Rehabilitation und Anpassung der Aktivitäten sind ebenfalls Bestandteil 
eines sicheren Behandlungsprogramms. Wenden Sie sich bezüglich eines sicheren 
und angemessenen Aktivitätsgrads während der Anwendung dieses Produkts an Ihren 
behandelnden Arzt/Therapeuten.

•	 Nach US-Bundesrecht darf dieses Produkt nur von zugelassenem medizinischem 
Fachpersonal oder auf dessen Anweisung verkauft werden. 

•	 Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen eines Arztes/Therapeuten bezüglich der Häufigkeit und 
Dauer der Anwendung.

•	 Nur zum Gebrauch durch einen einzelnen Patienten bestimmt.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
MESSUNG
1.	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kopf des Patienten in der gewünschten Position ist, um eine 

genaue Anpassung zu gewährleisten.
2.	 Benutzen Sie die Größentabelle, um die richtige Zervikalstützengröße, anhand des 

Trapezmuskels und der Kinnausrichtung, zu bestimmen.

POSITIONIERUNG DES RÜCKENTEILS
3.	 Biegen Sie die Enden des Rückenteils, um sie an die Halsform anzupassen.
4.	 Positionieren Sie das Rückenteil unter dem Nacken, wobei sich die Schlaufengurte 

zwischen den Ohren und Schultern befinden. 
Hinweis:  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die dreieckige Öffnung nach unten, zum Rücken des 
Patienten, zeigt.

POSITIONIERUNG DES VORDEREN KRAGENS
5.	 Biegen Sie die Enden des vorderen Kragens nach innen, um sie an den Hals anzupassen.
6.	 Richten Sie das untere Ende des Kragens an der Brust des Patienten aus und befestigen 

Sie die Gurte an den Seiten.
7.	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass beide Gurte gleichmäßig gespannt sind. 

HINWEIS: Passen Sie die Seitenteile an, falls das Kinnteil auf den Hals drückt.

PFLEGEANLEITUNG:
Schaumstoffpolster und Gurte mit einem milden Waschmittel von Hand reinigen und an der 
Luft trocknen lassen. Die Polster und Gurte nicht in einem Wäschetrockner trocknen.

MATERIALZUSAMMENSETZUNG:
Polypropylen, baumwolle, Hanf, Polyethylen hoher Dichte (HDPE), Nylon

GARANTIE: 
Breg-Produkte unterliegen einer beschränkten Garantie gegen Herstellungs- und 
Materialfehler. Es wird keine weitere ausdrückliche oder stillschweigende Garantie gewährt. 
Darüber hinaus gehende mündliche oder schriftliche Zusicherungen seitens des Verkäufers 
begründen keine zusätzliche Garantie. Bitte besuchen Sie www.breg.com für weitere 
Informationen.

ENTSORGUNG: 
Das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen.

MERKNAD TIL BRUKERE: Hvis det har forekommet alvorlige hendelser i forbindelse med 
utstyret, skal det rapporteres til Breg og kompetent myndighet i medlemsstaten der brukeren 
og/eller pasienten er bosatt.

NORSK
BRUKSOMRÅDE/INDIKASJONER:
Den tiltenkte bruken av nakkekragene er å gi stabilisering og bevegelsesbegrensning for 
behandling av traumerelaterte skader, akutt postoperativ restitusjon og håndtering av 
kroniske tilstander i cervicalcolumna. Indikert for postoperativ stabilisering, dekompressive 
inngrep, cervikalt disksyndrom, frakturbehandling, forstuinger/strekkskader, cervikal 
stenose, cervikogene hodepiner, traume/pisksnertskade.

TILTENKTE BRUKERE:
Den tiltenkte brukeren må være enten en autorisert fagperson, pasienten eller pasientens 
omsorgsperson. Brukeren skal være i stand til å lese, forstå og fysisk kunne følge alle 
anvisninger, advarsler og forsiktighetsregler som angis i disse indikasjonene for bruk.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER:
Ikke relevant.

 ADVARSLER OG FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER:
•	 Les nøye gjennom monteringsanvisninger og advarsler før bruk. Følg alle anvisninger for 

å sikre at skinnen fungerer som den skal.
•	 Hvis du opplever, eller får en økning i, smerte, hevelse, hudirritasjon eller andre 

bivirkninger ved bruk av dette produktet, må du umiddelbart kontakte autorisert 
helsepersonell.

•	 Enheten vil ikke forebygge eller redusere alle skader. Riktig rehabilitering og 
aktivitetsmodifisering er også en avgjørende del av et trygt behandlingsprogram. Rådfør 
deg med autorisert helsepersonell angående hva trygge og passende aktivitetsnivåer er 
når du bruker denne enheten

•	 Føderal lov begrenser salg av denne enheten til, eller etter ordre fra, autorisert 
helsepersonell. 

•	 Bruksfrekvens og -varighet skal forskrives av helsepersonell.
•	 Kun til bruk for én pasient.

BRUKSANVISNING:
MÅLING
1.	 Sørg for at pasientens hode er i ønsket posisjon for nøyaktig tilpasning.
2.	 Bruk en størrelsesguide for å bestemme riktig kragestørrelse basert på 

trapeziusmuskelen og hakejusteringen.

PLASSERING AV BAKPANEL
3.	 Bøy endene av bakpanelet slik at de passer til halsformen.
4.	 Plasser bakpanelet under nakken med løkkestropper mellom ørene og skuldrene. 

Merk:  Sørg for at det trekantede utsnittet peker ned mot pasientens rygg.

PLASSERING AV FRONTKRAGE
5.	 Bøy endene av frontkragen innover slik at de tilpasser seg halsen.
6.	 Juster bunnen av kragen etter pasientens brystkasse og fest stroppene til sidene.
7.	 Sørg for lik spenning på begge stroppene. 

TIPS: Juster sidepanelene hvis hakebeskyttelsen presser mot halsen.

BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD:
Håndvask med vann på 30ºC med mild såpe, skyll grundig. Skyll og legg flatt for å lufttørke. 
Må ikke vaskes i maskin eller tørkes i tørketrommel. 

MATERIALINNHOLD:
Polypropylen, bomull, hamp, polyetylen med høy tetthet (HDPE), nylon

GARANTI:
Breg-produkter leveres med en begrenset garanti mot produksjons- og materialfeil. Det gis 
ingen videre garanti, verken uttrykkelig eller underforstått, og ingen bekreftelse fra eller av 
selger, verken i ord eller handling, utgjør noen form for garanti. Se www.breg.com

AVFALLSHÅNDTERING:
Produktet skal avhendes i henhold til lokale forskrifter.

SVENSKA
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER:
Det avsedda användningsområdet för halskragarna är att ge stabilisering och 
rörelsebegränsning för behandling av traumarelaterade skador, akut postoperativ 
återhämtning och hantering av kroniska tillstånd i halsryggen. Avsedd för postoperativ 
stabilisering, dekompressiva ingrepp, cervikalt diskbråck, frakturhantering, stukningar/
sträckningar, cervikal stenos, cervikogen huvudvärk, trauma/pisksnärtskada.

AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE:
Den avsedda användaren bör vara en legitimerad yrkesutövare, patienten eller patientens 
vårdgivare. Användaren ska kunna läsa, förstå och fysiskt kunna utföra alla instruktioner, 
varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder som anges i bruksanvisningen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
Ej tillämpligt.

 VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:
•	 Läs noggrant monteringsanvisningarna och varningarna innan användning. För att 

säkerställa korrekt funktion av ortosen, följ alla instruktioner.
•	 Om du upplever eller får ökade besvär i form av smärta, svullnad, hudirritation eller 

andra negativa reaktioner vid användning av produkten, kontakta omedelbart din 
legitimerade vårdgivare.

•	 Denna produkt kommer inte att förhindra eller minska alla skador. Korrekt rehabilitering 
och aktivitetsanpassning är också en viktig del av ett säkert behandlingsprogram. 
Rådfråga din licensierade vårdpersonal angående säker och lämplig aktivitetsnivå medan 
du använder denna enhet.

•	 Enligt federal lag får denna enhet endast säljas av eller på order av en legitimerad läkare. 
•	 Användningsfrekvens och användningstid ska fastställas av vårdpersonal.
•	 Endast för enpatientsbruk.

BRUKSANVISNING:
�MÅTT
1.	 Se till att patientens huvud är i önskat läge för korrekt passning.
2.	 Använd en storleksguide för att bestämma rätt kragstorlek baserat på trapeziusmuskeln 

och hakans linje.

PLACERING AV DEN BAKRE PANELEN
3.	 Böj ändarna på den bakre panelen för att passa halsens form.
4.	 Placera bakre panelen under nacken med ögleremmarna mellan öronen och axlarna. 

OBS: Se till att den triangelformade utskärningen pekar nedåt mot patientens rygg.

PLACERING AV FRÄMRE KRAGEN
5.	 Böj ändarna på den främre kragen inåt så att de följer halsens form.
6.	 Justera kragens undersida med patientens bröst och fäst remmarna på sidorna.
7.	 Se till att båda remmarna är lika mycket spända. 

TIPS: Justera sidopanelerna om hakstycket trycker mot halsen.

ANVÄNDNING OCH SKÖTSEL:
Handtvätta i 30 ˚C (86 ˚F) varmt vatten med mild tvål, skölj noggrant. Skölj och lägg ut 
platt för att lufttorka. Får ej tvättas i maskin eller torktumlas. 

MATERIALINNEHÅLL:
Polypropen, bomull, hampa, högdensitetspolyeten (HDPE), nylon

GARANTI:
Bregs produkter har en begränsad garanti för tillverknings- och materialfel. Ingen annan 
garanti, uttrycklig eller underförstådd, ges och ingen bekräftelse från säljaren, genom ord 
eller handling, kommer att utgöra en garanti. Se www.breg.com

KASSERING:
Kassera produkten i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser. 

AVISO PARA LOS USUARIOS: Si se produce un incidente grave debido a este dispositivo, 
informe a Breg y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro donde esté establecido el 
usuario o el paciente.

ESPAÑOL
USO INDICADO/INDICACIONES:
El uso indicado de los collarines cervicales es proporcionar estabilización y restricción de 
movimiento para el tratamiento de lesiones relacionadas con traumatismos, la recuperación 
posquirúrgica aguda y el control de afecciones crónicas de la columna cervical. Están 
indicados para estabilización posquirúrgica, intervenciones descompresivas, síndrome de 
disco cervical, control de fracturas, torceduras, esguinces, estenosis cervical, dolores de 
cabeza cervicogénicos, traumatismos y latigazos.

USUARIOS PREVISTOS:
Este dispositivo está destinado a ser utilizado por un profesional sanitario autorizado, 
el paciente o su cuidador/a. El usuario debe ser capaz de leer y comprender todas las 
instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones incluidas en la información de uso, así como tener 
capacidad física para seguir las indicaciones correctamente.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:
No aplicable.

 ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES:
•	 Lea detenidamente las instrucciones y de ajuste y las advertencias antes de utilizar 

el producto. Para garantizar un rendimiento adecuado de la órtesis, siga todas las 
instrucciones.

•	 Si experimenta dolor, hinchazón, irritación de la piel o cualquier reacción adversa al 
usar este producto, o si aumentan estos síntomas, consulte inmediatamente con su 
profesional médico autorizado.

•	 Este dispositivo no evitará ni reducirá todas las lesiones. Una rehabilitación y una 
modificación de la actividad adecuadas también son una parte esencial de un programa 
de tratamiento seguro. Consulte con su profesional médico autorizado con relación a los 
niveles de actividad seguros y apropiados al llevar puesto este dispositivo.

•	 La legislación federal de los Estados Unidos restringe la venta de este dispositivo por 
parte, o por orden, de un médico autorizado. 

•	 Un profesional médico indicará la frecuencia y la duración de uso.
•	 Este producto debe utilizarlo un solo paciente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
MEDICIÓN
1.	 Asegúrese de que la cabeza del paciente está en la posición adecuada para un ajuste 

preciso.
2.	 Utilice la guía de tallas para determinar la talla de collarín correcta en función de la 

alineación del músculo trapecio y la barbilla.

COLOCACIÓN DEL PANEL POSTERIOR
3.	 Doble los extremos del panel posterior para ajustarlo a la forma del cuello.
4.	 Coloque el panel posterior debajo del cuello con las correas de lazo entre las orejas y 

los hombros. 
Nota:  asegúrese de que el corte triangular apunta hacia abajo en dirección a la espalda 
del paciente.

COLOCACIÓN DEL COLLARÍN FRONTAL
5.	 Doble hacia adentro los extremos del collarín frontal para que se adapte al cuello.
6.	 Alinee la parte inferior del collarín con el pecho del paciente y sujete las correas a los 

lados.
7.	 Asegúrese de que la tensión sea uniforme en ambas correas. 

CONSEJO: ajuste los paneles laterales si la pieza de la barbilla presiona la garganta.

USO Y CUIDADOS:
Lavar a mano con agua a 30ºC (86ºF) y jabón suave, y enjuagar bien. Aclarar bien y dejar 
secar al aire. No lavar a máquina ni usar secadora. 

MATERIALES:
Polipropileno, algodón, cáñamo, polietileno de alta densidad (HDPE) y nailon.

GARANTÍA:
Los productos Breg ofrecen una garantía limitada contra defectos de fabricación y materiales. 
No se ofrece ninguna otra garantía, expresa ni implícita. Ninguna afirmación del vendedor, 
por palabras o acciones, constituirá garantía alguna. Visite www.breg.com

ELIMINACIÓN:
Deseche el producto conforme a la normativa local.
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PROPER FITTING STEPS
1.  The chin should rest com

fortably in a neutral position on the chin piece.
2. The front and back tabs should bend slightly.
3. 

eh
T 

 collar should
 not contact the tracheal area and

 should
 fit snug 

around the user’s neck.

HOW TO USE THE SIZING GUIDE
Place the card on the subject’s shoulder and 
hold it straight against the subject’s head as 
show

n in the im
age to the right.

Draw
 an im

aginary line from
 the bottom

 of 
the chin to the color bars on the sizing guide 
to identif y the corresponding size Breg 
Cervical Collar.
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This sizing guide and its instructions are not intended as m
edical advice. Prior to sizing, the 

user should review
 the Breg Instructions for Use and receive applicable training.
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KENNISGEVING AAN GEBRUIKERS: Indien zich een ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan met 
betrekking tot het hulpmiddel, dient dit te worden gemeld aan Breg en de bevoegde autoriteit 
van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is gevestigd.

NEDERLANDS
BEOOGD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES:
Het beoogde gebruik van de halskraag is stabilisatie en immobilisatie bij de behandeling 
van traumagerelateerde letsels, acuut postoperatief herstel en de behandeling van 
chronische aandoeningen van de wervelkolom. Aangewezen voor postoperatieve 
stabilisatie, decompressieve ingrepen, cervicaal discus syndroom, behandeling van breuken, 
verstuikingen/verrekkingen, cervicale stenose, cervicogene hoofdpijn, trauma/whiplash.

BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS: 
De beoogde gebruikers zijn erkende professionals, patiënten, of verzorgers van patiënten. 
De gebruiker moet alle aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing lezen, begrijpen en fysiek in staat te zijn om deze uit te voeren.

CONTRA-INDICATIES:
Niet van toepassing.

 WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:
•	 Lees vóór gebruik de instructies en waarschuwingen zorgvuldig door. Volg alle instructies 

om een goede werking van de brace te garanderen.
•	 Als u tijdens het gebruik van dit product pijn, zwelling, huidirritatie of andere 

bijwerkingen ervaart of als deze verergeren, raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk uw arts of 
bevoegde zorgverlener.

•	 Dit hulpmiddel voorkomt of vermindert niet alle letsels. Een goede revalidatie en 
aanpassing van activiteiten zijn ook essentieel voor een veilige behandeling. Raadpleeg 
uw bevoegde zorgverlener over veilige en geschikte activiteiten terwijl u dit hulpmiddel 
draagt

•	 De wetgeving beperkt de verkoop van dit hulpmiddel tot bevoegde zorgverleners of op 
voorschrift van een bevoegde zorgverlener. 

•	 De gebruiksfrequentie en -duur moeten worden bepaald door een zorgverlener.
•	 Uitsluitend voor gebruik door één patiënt.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
METEN
1.	 Zorg ervoor dat het hoofd van de patiënt zich in de gewenste positie bevindt voor een 

juiste aanpassing.
2.	 Gebruik een maattabel om de juiste kraagmaat te bepalen op basis van de trapeziusspier 

en de uitlijning van de kin.

POSITIE VAN HET ACHTERPANEEL
3.	 Buig de uiteinden van het achterpaneel zodat ze aansluiten op de vorm van de hals.
4.	 Plaats het achterpaneel onder de nek met de lusbandjes tussen de oren en de schouders. 

Let op: Zorg ervoor dat de driehoekige uitsparing naar de rug van de patiënt wijst.

POSITIE VAN DE VOORKRAAG
5.	 Buig de uiteinden van de voorkant van de kraag naar binnen zodat deze zich aanpast 

aan de hals.
6.	 Lijn de onderkant van de kraag uit met de borst van de patiënt en bevestig de riempjes 

aan de zijkanten.
7.	 Zorg ervoor dat beide riempjes evenveel spanning hebben. 

TIP: Pas de zijpanelen aan als het kinstuk op de keel drukt.

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD: 
Met de hand wassen in water van 30 ºC (86 ºF) met milde zeep, daarna grondig uitspoelen. 
Afspoelen en plat neerleggen om aan de lucht te laten drogen. Niet in de wasmachine wassen 
of in de wasdroger drogen.

MATERIAALSAMENSTELLING 
Polypropyleen, katoen, hennep, hogedichtheidpolyethyleen (HDPE), nylon

GARANTIE: 
Breg-producten worden geleverd met een beperkte garantie tegen fabricage- en 
materiaalfouten. Er wordt geen andere garantie gegeven, expliciet of impliciet, en geen 
enkele verklaring van de verkoper, mondeling of schriftelijk, vormt een garantie.  
Zie www.breg.com

AFVOER: 
Voer het product af volgens de plaatselijke regelgeving. 

UWAGA DO UŻYTKOWNIKÓW: Jeżeli wystąpiło jakiekolwiek poważne zdarzenie pozostające w 
związku z wyrobem, należy powiadomić o nim firmę Breg i właściwy organ państwa członkowskiego 
zamieszkiwanego przez użytkownika i/lub pacjenta. 

POLSKI
PRZEZNACZENIE / WSKAZANIA:
Przeznaczeniem tych kołnierzy ortopedycznych jest zapewnienie stabilizacji i ograniczenia ruchu 
w leczeniu urazów, ostrej rekonwalescencji pooperacyjnej i leczeniu przewlekłych schorzeń 
kręgosłupa. Wskazania: stabilizacja pooperacyjna, zabiegi dekompresyjne, zespół dysku szyjnego, 
leczenie złamań, skręcenia/naciągnięcia, zwężenie kanału szyjnego, bóle głowy pochodzenia 
szyjnego, uraz kręgosłupa szyjnego.

PRZEZNACZENIE:
Użytkownikiem docelowym powinien być licencjonowany specjalista, pacjent lub opiekun pacjenta. 
Użytkownik powinien być w stanie zapoznać się ze wszystkimi wskazówkami, ostrzeżeniami i 
przestrogami zawartymi w informacjach dotyczących stosowania, zrozumieć je i być fizycznie 
zdolnym do ich wykonania.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA:
Nie dotyczy.

 OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI:
•	 Przed użyciem należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcję montażu i ostrzeżenia. Aby zapewnić 

prawidłowe działanie ortezy, należy postępować zgodnie ze wszystkimi instrukcjami.
•	 W przypadku wystąpienia lub nasilenia się bólu, obrzęku, podrażnienia skóry lub jakichkolwiek 

działań niepożądanych podczas korzystania z tego produktu, należy natychmiast skonsultować 
się z licencjonowanym pracownikiem służby zdrowia.

•	 Wyrób ten nie zapobiegnie wszystkim obrażeniom ani nie zmniejszy ich skutków. Właściwa 
rehabilitacja i modyfikacja aktywności stanowią również istotną część bezpiecznego programu 
leczenia. Należy skonsultować się z uprawnionym pracownikiem służby zdrowia w sprawie 
bezpiecznego i odpowiedniego poziomu aktywności podczas noszenia tego urządzenia.

•	 Prawo federalne zezwala na sprzedaż tego urządzenia wyłącznie osobom posiadającym licencję 
lub na zlecenie licencjonowanego pracownika służby zdrowia. 

•	 Częstotliwość i czas użytkowania powinny być określone przez pracownika służby zdrowia.
•	 Wyłącznie do użytku przez jednego pacjenta.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA:
POMIAR
1.	 Upewnij się, że głowa pacjenta znajduje się w żądanym położeniu, aby zapewnić dokładne 

dopasowanie.
2.	 Skorzystaj z tabeli rozmiarów, aby określić prawidłowy rozmiar kołnierza na podstawie 

ułożenia mięśnia czworobocznego i podbródka.

UMIESZCZANIE PANELU TYLNEGO
3.	 Nagnij końce panelu tylnego, aby dopasować je do kształtu szyi.
4.	 Umieść tylny panel pod szyją, tak aby pętle pasków znajdowały się między uszami a 

ramionami. 
Uwaga: Upewnij się, że trójkątne wycięcie jest skierowane w dół, w stronę pleców pacjenta.

UMIESZCZENIE KOŁNIERZA PRZEDNIEGO
5.	 Nagnij końce przedniego kołnierza do wewnątrz, aby dopasować go do szyi.
6.	 Wyrównaj dolną część kołnierza z klatką piersiową pacjenta i przymocuj paski po bokach.
7.	 Upewnij się, że oba paski są napięte równomiernie. 

WSKAZÓWKA: Jeśli element podbródkowy uciska gardło, wyreguluj panele boczne.

UŻYTKOWANIE I PIELĘGNACJA:
Prać ręcznie w wodzie o temp. 30ºC (86ºF) z dodatkiem delikatnego detergentu, dokładnie 
opłukać. Należy je wypłukać i rozłożyć na płasko na powietrzu aż do wyschnięcia. Nie prać w 
pralce ani nie suszyć w suszarce bębnowej. 

SKŁAD MATERIAŁU:
Polipropylen, bawełna, konopie, polietylen o wysokiej gęstości (HDPE), nylon, poliester

GWARANCJA:
Produkty Breg objęte są ograniczoną gwarancją na wady produkcyjne i materiałowe. Nie udziela 
się żadnej innej gwarancji, wyraźnej ani dorozumianej, i żadne oświadczenie sprzedawcy, słowne 
lub czynnie, nie będzie stanowić gwarancji. Zobacz www.breg.com

UTYLIZACJA:
Produkt należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

HUOMAUTUS KÄYTTÄJILLE: Jos laitteeseen liittyen sattuu vakava vaaratilanne, siitä tulee
ilmoittaa Bregille ja käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan asuinmaan valvontaviranomaiselle.

SUOMI
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/KÄYTTÖAIHEET:
Kaularangan tukien käyttötarkoitus on vakauttaminen ja liikkeen rajoittaminen 
traumaperäisten vammojen hoidossa, akuutissa leikkauksen jälkeisessä toipumisessa ja 
kaularangan kroonisten sairauksien hallinnassa. Käyttöaiheinen: leikkauksen jälkeinen 
vakauttaminen, dekompressiiviset toimenpiteet, kaularangan välilevyjen oireyhtymät, 
murtumien hallinta, nyrjähdykset/venähdykset, kaularangan ahtauma, kaularankaperäinen 
päänsärky, trauma/piiskaniskuvamma.

TARKOITETUT KÄYTTÄJÄT:
Tarkoitetun käyttäjän tulee olla luvan saanut ammattihenkilö, potilas tai potilaan hoitaja. 
Käyttäjän on kyettävä lukemaan ja ymmärtämään kaikki käyttöohjeissa annetut ohjeet ja 
varoitukset sekä kyettävä fyysisesti suorittamaan kaikki ohjeet.

VASTAVÄITTEET:
Ei sovelleta.

 VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET:
•	 Lue kiinnitysohjeet ja varoitukset huolellisesti ennen käyttöä. Noudata kaikkia ohjeita 

varmistaaksesi tuen asianmukaisen toiminnan.
•	 Jos koet kipua, turvotusta, ihoärsytystä tai mitä tahansa muita haittavaikutuksia tai 

ne lisääntyvät tätä tuotetta käyttäessäsi, ota välittömästi yhteyttä terveydenhuollon 
ammattihenkilöön.

•	 Tämä laite ei estä tai vähennä kaikkia vammoja. Liikunnan sopeuttaminen ja 
asianmukainen kuntoutus ovat niin ikään olennainen osa turvallista hoito-ohjelmaa. Kysy 
luvan saaneelta terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilöltä turvallisesta ja sopivasta liikunnan 
tasosta käyttäessäsi tätä laitetta

•	 Yhdysvaltojen liittovaltion laki määrää, että ainoastaan luvan saanut terveydenhuollon 
ammatinharjoittaja voi myydä tämän laitteen tai myöntää sen myyntioikeuden. 

•	 Terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilö määrää, kuinka usein ja kuinka kauan laitetta 
käytetään.

•	 Vain yhden potilaan käyttöön.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET:
MITTAAMINEN
1.	 Varmista, että potilaan pää on halutussa asennossa tarkkaa sovitusta varten.
2.	 Määritä kaularangan tuen oikea koko kokotaulukon avulla epäkäslihaksen ja leuan 

kohdistumisen perusteella.

TAKALEVYN ASETTAMINEN
3.	 Taivuta takalevyn päitä kaulan muotoa myötäillen.
4.	 Aseta takalevy niskan alle siten, että tarranauhat ovat korvien ja olkapäiden välissä. 

Huomautus: varmista, että kolmionmuotoinen aukko osoittaa alaspäin kohti potilaan 
selkää.

ETUTUEN ASETTAMINEN
5.	 Taivuta etutuen päitä sisäänpäin, jotta tuki myötäilisi kaulan muotoa.
6.	 Kohdista tuen alaosa potilaan rintakehään ja kiinnitä hihnat sivuille.
7.	 Varmista, että hihnat ovat yhtä kireällä. 

VINKKI: säädä sivulevyjä, jos leukapala painaa kurkkua.

KÄYTTÖ JA HOITO:
Pese käsin 30 ºC asteisella vedellä ja miedolla saippualla, huuhtele huolellisesti. Huuhtele ja 
anna kuivua vaakatasossa. Älä pese koneessa tai rumpukuivaa. 

MATERIAALIT:
Polypropeeni, hamppu, polyamidi, puuvilla, suuritiheyspolyeteeni (PE-HD)

TAKUU:
Bregin tuotteilla on rajoitettu takuu valmistus- ja materiaalivirheiden varalta. Mitään muuta 
nimenomaista tai hiljaista takuuta ei myönnetä, eikä mikään myyjän sanoin tai teoin 
ilmaisema vakuutus muodosta takuuta. Katso  
www.breg.com

HÄVITTÄMINEN:
Hävitä tuote paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.

NOTIS KEPADA PENGGUNA: Jika sebarang insiden serius telah berlaku yang berkaitan 
dengan peranti, laporkan kepada Breg dan pihak berkuasa kompeten Negara Anggota 
tempat pengguna dan/atau pesakit berada.

BAHASA MELAYU
TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN / PETUNJUK:
Tujuan penggunaan kolar servikal ini adalah untuk memberikan penstabilan dan sekatan 
pergerakan bagi rawatan kecederaan berkaitan trauma, pemulihan akut selepas 
pembedahan serta pengurusan keadaan kronik pada tulang belakang servikal. Produk ini 
digunakan untuk Penstabilan Pascapembedahan, Prosedur Nyahtekanan, Sindrom Cakram 
Servikal, Pengurusan Patah, Terseliuh/Tertarik, Stenosis Spina, Sakit Kepala Servikogenik, 
Trauma/Kecederaan Piat.

PENGGUNA YANG DIMAKSUDKAN:
Pengguna sasaran mestilah ahli profesional berlesen, pesakit atau penjaga pesakit. 
Pengguna hendaklah dapat membaca, memahami dan mempunyai kemampuan fizikal untuk 
melaksanakan semua arahan, amaran dan langkah berjaga-jaga yang disediakan dalam 
maklumat penggunaan.

KONTRAINDIKASI:
Tidak Berkenaan.

 AMARAN DAN LANGKAH BERJAGA-JAGA:
•	 Baca arahan pemasangan dan amaran dengan teliti sebelum menggunakannya. Untuk 

memastikan prestasi pendakap yang terbaik, ikut semua arahan.
•	 Jika anda mengalami kesakitan yang bertambah teruk, bengkak, kerengsaan kulit atau 

tindak balas buruk semasa menggunakan produk ini, rujuk pakar penjagaan kesihataan 
anda dengan segera.

•	 Peranti ini tidak akan mencegah atau mengurangkan semua kecederaan. Pemulihan dan 
pengubahsuaian aktiviti yang betul juga merupakan bahagian penting dalam program 
rawatan yang selamat. Rujuk pakar penjagaan kesihatan berlesen anda berkenaan tahap 
aktiviti yang selamat dan sesuai semasa memakai peranti ini

•	 Undang-undang Persekutuan mengehadkan peranti ini untuk dijual oleh atau dengan 
arahan pengamal penjagaan kesihatan berlesen. 

•	 Kekerapan dan tempoh penggunaan hendaklah ditetapkan oleh profesional penjagaan 
kesihatan.

•	 Untuk kegunaan seorang pesakit sahaja.

ARAHAN PENGGUNAAN:
PENGUKURAN
1.	 Pastikan kepala pesakit berada dalam kedudukan yang diingini untuk mendapatkan 

saiz yang tepat.
2.	 Gunakan panduan saiz untuk menentukan saiz kolar berdasarkan penjajaran otot 

trapezius dan dagu.

PEMAKAIAN PANEL BELAKANG
3.	 Lenturkan hujung kolar panel belakang agar sesuai dengan bentuk leher.
4.	 Posisikan panel belakang di bawah leher dengan tali gelung berada di antara telinga 

dan bahu. 
Nota:  Pastikan potongan berbentuk tiga segi pada pendakap menghadap ke bawah ke 
arah bahagian belakang pesakit.

PEMAKAIAN KOLAR HADAPAN
5.	 Lipat hujung kolar panel hadapan ke dalam agar sesuai dengan bentuk leher.
6.	 Selarikan bahagian bawah kolar dengan dada pesakit dan pasangkan tali pada bahagian 

sisi.
7.	 Pastikan ketegangan pada kedua-dua belah tali adalah sama. 

PANDUAN: Laraskan panel sisi jika penyokong dagu menekan tekak.

PENGGUNAAN DAN PENJAGAAN:
Cuci dengan tangan menggunakan air bersuhu 30ºC (86ºF) dengan sabun lembut dan bilas 
dengan teliti. Bilas dan bentangkan secara rata untuk dikeringkan dengan udara. Jangan cuci 
menggunakan mesin basuh atau keringkan dalam mesin pengering.

KOMPOSISI BAHAN:
Polipropilena, Kapas, Rami, Polietilena Ketumpatan Tinggi (HDPE), Nilon

JAMINAN:
Produk Breg disertakan dengan jaminan terhad terhadap kecacatan pembuatan dan bahan.  
Tiada jaminan lain, sama ada secara tersurat atau tersirat diberikan. Sebarang pernyataan 
lisan atau tindakan oleh penjual tidak akan dianggap sebagai jaminan.  Maklumat lanjut 
boleh didapati di www.breg.com

PELUPUSAN:
Buang produk mengikut peraturan tempatan.

AVISO AOS USUÁRIOS: Caso ocorra algum incidente grave em relação ao dispositivo, informe 
à Breg e à autoridade competente do Estado Membro no qual o usuário e/ou paciente está 
sediado.

PORTUGUÊS
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES:
A utilização prevista dos colares cervicais consiste em proporcionar estabilização e restrição 
de movimentos para o tratamento de lesões relacionadas com traumatismos, recuperação 
pós-cirúrgica aguda e gestão de doenças crónicas da coluna vertebral. Indicado para 
estabilização pós-cirúrgica, procedimentos descompressivos, síndrome do disco cervical, 
tratamento de fraturas, entorses/distensões, estenose cervical, cefaleias cervicogénicas, 
traumatismos/traumatismo cervical.

UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS:
O utilizador previsto deve ser um profissional licenciado, o doente ou o prestador de cuidados 
do doente. O utilizador deverá ser capaz de ler, compreender e ser fisicamente capaz de 
executar todas as instruções, avisos e precauções fornecidos nas informações de utilização.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:
Não aplicável.

 ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES:
•	 Leia atentamente as instruções de montagem e as advertências antes da utilização. Para 

garantir o desempenho correto da joelheira articulada, siga todas as instruções.
•	 Se sentir ou tiver um aumento da dor, inchaço, irritação da pele ou quaisquer reações 

adversas durante a utilização deste produto, consulte imediatamente o seu profissional 
de saúde autorizado.

•	 Este dispositivo não evita ou reduz todas as lesões. A reabilitação adequada e a 
modificação da atividade são também uma parte essencial de um programa de 
tratamento seguro. Consulte o seu profissional de saúde autorizado relativamente ao 
nível de atividade seguro e adequado enquanto usa este dispositivo

•	 A legislação federal restringe a venda deste dispositivo a um profissional de saúde 
licenciado ou por ordem deste. 

•	 A frequência e a duração da utilização devem ser prescritas por um profissional de saúde.
•	 Para utilizar num único doente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:
MEDIÇÃO
1.	 Certifique-se de que a cabeça do doente está na posição pretendida para um ajuste 

exato.
2.	 Utilize um guia de tamanhos para determinar o tamanho correto do colarinho com base 

no músculo trapézio e no alinhamento do queixo.

POSICIONAMENTO DO PAINEL POSTERIOR
3.	 Dobre as extremidades do painel traseiro para se adaptar à forma do pescoço.
4.	 Coloque o painel posterior por baixo do pescoço, com as tiras de laço entre as orelhas 

e os ombros. 
Nota:  Certifique-se de que o recorte triangular aponta para baixo, na direção das 
costas do doente.

POSICIONAMENTO DO COLAR FRONTAL
5.	 Dobre as extremidades da gola da frente para dentro para se adaptar ao pescoço.
6.	 Alinhe a parte inferior do colarinho com o peito do doente e prenda as correias aos lados.
7.	 Assegure-se de que ambas as precintas estão sob a mesma tensão. 

DICA:Ajuste os painéis laterais se o queixo pressionar a garganta.

UTILIZAÇÃO E CUIDADOS:
Lavar à mão em água a 30 ºC (86 ºF) com sabão neutro e enxaguar abundantemente. 
Enxague e deixe secar horizontalmente ao ar livre. Não lave ou seque na máquina.  

COMPOSIÇÃO DO MATERIAL:
Polipropileno, algodão, cânhamo, polietileno de alta densidade (HDPE), nylon

GARANTIA:
Os produtos Breg são fornecidos com uma garantia limitada contra defeitos de fabrico e de 
material. Nenhuma outra garantia, expressa ou implícita, e nenhuma afirmação do ou pelo 
vendedor, por palavras ou ações, constituirá uma garantia. Consulte www.breg.com

ELIMINAÇÃO:
Elimine o produto de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

中文 – 用户须知
如果发生了与设备有关的任何严重事件，请向Breg以及用户和/
或患者所在会员国的主管部门报告。

中文
用途/适应症：
颈托的预期用途是：为颈椎提供稳定支撑并限制其活动，用于治
疗创伤相关损伤、术后急性期恢复，以及管理颈椎慢性病症。本
产品适用于以下情况：术后稳定、减压手术、颈椎间盘综合征、
骨折处理、扭伤/拉伤、颈椎管狭窄症、颈源性头痛、创伤/挥鞭
样损伤。

预期使用者：
适用人群应为持证专业人士、患者或患者的护理人员。用户应能
阅读、理解并有能力执行使用信息中提供的所有指示、警告和注
意事项。

禁忌：
不适用。

 警告和预防措施：
•	 在使用之前请仔细阅读佩戴说明和警告信息。为确保支具能

够正常发挥作用，请遵循所有说明。
•	 在使用本产品期间，若您出现疼痛、肿胀、皮肤刺激症状，或

上述症状加重，亦或出现其他任何不良反应，请立即咨询持照
医疗专业人员。

•	 本器械无法预防或减轻所有损伤。适当的康复训练和活动调
整也是安全治疗方案的重要组成部分。佩戴本器械期间，请向
持证医疗专业人员咨询安全且适宜的活动强度。

•	 联邦法律规定，本器械仅限由持照医疗人员销售或凭其处方
购买。 

•	 使用频率和时长需由医疗专业人员开具处方。
•	 仅供单个患者使用。

使用指南：
测量
1.	 确保患者头部处于所需位置，以保证适配准确。
2.	 使用尺寸指南，根据斜方肌和下巴对齐情况确定合适的颈托

尺寸。

后板定位
3.	 弯折后板两端，使其贴合颈部形状。
4.	 将后板置于颈部下方，让环形绑带位于耳朵与肩膀之间。 

注意： 确保三角形切口朝下，指向患者背部。

前颈托定位
5.	 将前颈托两端向内弯折，以贴合颈部。
6.	 使颈托底部与患者胸部对齐，并将绑带连接至两侧。
7.	 确保两侧绑带张力均匀。 

提醒：若颏托压迫咽喉，可调整侧面板。

使用与保养：
在 30°C (86°F) 的水中用温和的肥皂手洗，彻底冲洗干净。请
勿机洗或用烘干机烘干。如果不彻底冲洗，残留的肥皂会刺激皮
肤或导致材料变质。

材料成分：
聚丙烯、棉、麻、高密度聚乙烯、尼龙

保修：
Breg 产品如有制造或材料缺陷，将提供有限保修。卖方
不作任何其他明示或默示的保证，且卖方通过言语或行动
作出的任何确认均不构成保证。请参阅 www.breg.com

处理：
应根据当地法规处理本产品。4
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